
1 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
 

BID DUE DATE: July 18, 2025 (5:00 pm MDST) 
 
 
DESCRIPTION: Invitation for Bids for Fleet vehicles 

 
BID NO.  25-07-3762SB  

  
 
CONTACT PERSON: Raymond Holyan, Department Manager III 

Fleet Management Department 
Division of General Services 
THE NAVAJO NATION 
Telephone Number:  (928) 871-6662 
Fax Number:  (928) 871-7038 
  
 

 
RETURN ALL RESPONSES TO:  

 
DELIVER TO: THE NAVAJO NATION 

Fleet Management Department 
Building 2749, Indian Route 100 
Window Rock, Arizona  86515 
ATTN: Verna S. Yazzie 
BID NO. 25-07-3762SB 

                                                    
       OR 
 
MAIL TO: THE NAVAJO NATION  

Fleet Management Department 
Post Office Box 608 
Window Rock, Arizona 86515 
ATTN:  Verna S. Yazzie 
BID NO. 25-07-3762SB 

 
(Must identify Bid# and Company Name on the outside of a sealed envelope) 

 
Please submit an original, and two extra (2) copies of your bid to be enclosed in One sealed 

envelope, with the following attachments: 2025 W-9, and NN Debarment form. 
Proposals will not be accepted after deadline 

No facsimile, electronic or telephone proposals will be accepted  
Bid shall include vehicle & upfit pricing into One complete price bid 

 
Navajo Nation Fleet Management Department follows the Navajo Nation Business Opportunity Act. 

https://www.nnooc.org/request-for-proposals/ 
 

https://www.nnooc.org/request-for-proposals/


2 
 

A. PURPOSE OF THIS REQUEST FOR PROPROSAL (RFP) 
 

The Navajo Nation Fleet Management Department within the Division of General Services is 
seeking to purchase forty-five (45) 2025/2026 SSV SUV Police Vehicles 4 WD w/ Police Upft. 
The specification is attached by exhibits (A), please review carefully. All respective auto dealers 
must be from an authorized and fully certified licensed automotive dealership that meets all the 
standards and qualifications from the vehicle manufactures in terms of facilities, equipment, parts, 
tools and trained technicians to handle all required services.  Vehicles must be delivered in a timely 
manner as bid evaluation will be based on most responsive bid.  Bid price shall be F.O.B. (Freight 
on Board) to Window Rock and to the designated delivery point at Fleet Management Department.  
Vehicles shall be delivered to the Navajo Nation free from any purchase money or other lien or 
security interest not withstanding any applicable Navajo Nation sales Tax.  The manufacturer’s 
published warranty for each vehicle shall apply to all vehicles purchased by the Fleet Management 
Department. 
 
B. CONDITIONS GOVERNING THE PROCUREMENT 
 
Bid price shall be effective on date of award and the availability of funds will determine the number 
of vehicles to be purchased, and additional Navajo Nation procurement for like-kind and quality 
of vehicle, also qualified for bid price.  Fleet Management personnel will make on-site visits to 
either manufacturer’s/bidder’s facilities, as needed, to ensure compliance with specifications are 
met, or approve any deviations, if necessary. 
 
Time schedule for advertisement and deadline for bid submissions will follow the chart as 
indicated:  
Advertise Request for Proposal DATE:   July 3, 2025 
Deadline for RFP Submittals  DATE:   July 18, 2025 
Official Opening Bid Proposals  DATE:   July 21, 2025 
Award Bid  DATE:   June 23, 2025 (Tentatively) 

The dates on the time schedule are all tentative, any changes will be at the discretion of Fleet 
Management Department. 
 
The respective bidder must disclose upfit vendor, location, and pricing of all upfit parts and 
installation fees. Schematics of wiring diagram shall be submitted once bidder is identified. Pricing 
of the upfit should match the specification/price sheet on exhibit A.  
 
  



3 
 

A selection criterion will be used to determine an adequate responsive bidder and they are as 
follows: 

Criteria Weighted Points 
Responsiveness/Complete Bid Submission  5 POINTS 
Pricing  5 POINTS 
Specification  5 POINTS 
Vehicle Availability  5 POINTS 

Total       20 POINTS 
 
The respective bidder shall include the Navajo Nation Sales Tax, 6% on all goods and services 
pertaining to this proposal, Navajo Nation sales tax (6%) [24 NNC § 601et seg.]. For more 
information or specific questions regarding the applicable sales tax, please contact the Office of 
the Navajo Tax Commission, Compliance Department at 928-871-6681.  
 
Fleet reserves the right to reject any and all proposals. 
 
All upfit personnel must be EVT (Emergency Vehicle Technician) certified to perform emergency 
equipment installation and repairs.  
 
The Navajo Nation Fleet Management will receive, at time of delivery of vehicles, all pertinent 
documents necessary for titling and licensing vehicles, documents include Manufacturer’s 
Statement of Origin, Odometer statement. Provide schematics of the upfit.  Only Fleet 
Management will be responsible for registering all vehicles through the Navajo Nation Property 
Management Department.   
 
The Navajo Nation is a sovereign government and all contracts entered because of the RFP shall 
comply with the Navajo Nation Laws, rules and regulations, Navajo Business Opportunity Act and 
including the Navajo Preference in Employment Act, and applicable federal law, rules, and 
regulations. 
 
C. SPECIFICATIONS 
 
See the following attachments (exhibit A – 2025/2026 SSV SUV Police Vehicles 4 WD w/ Police 
Upfit. The specifications detail for each class of vehicle and required quantity, including upfits 
(police units) and any additional not included in exhibits. Bid price must meet minimum 
specification or exceed minimum specifications.  Bid must note any exceptions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
 

 
 

 FLEET MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT  
Vehicle Acquisition  

 Bid Number:     
           

 2025/2026 Vehicle Specifications  

  
Vehicle 

Class  Description  Quantity  
  XI  2025/2026 SSV SUV Police Vehicles 4WD W/ Police 

Upfit - CK 10706 Model or Equal  
  

     45  
           
     

 
  

       
           
           
           
        Total: 45  

 
 
 
 



Vehicle 
Class Quantity

XI 2025/2026
45

Total: 45

FLEET MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
Vehicle Acquisition 

Bid Number:   

2025/2026 Vehicle Specifications

Description
SSV SUV Police Vehicles 4WD W/ Police Upfit - CK 
10706 Model or Equal 



Exhibit AClass XI
2025/2026 SSV SUV Police Vehicles 4WD W/ Police Upfit  

CK10706 Model or Equal 
Minimum Specification Requirements YES NO EXCEPTIONS TAKEN

MECHANICAL
Emissions, Federal requirements 
Engine, 5.3L EcoTec3 V8 with Dynamic Fuel Management, Direct  
Injection and Variable Valve Timing, includes aluminum block construction 
(355 hp [265 kW] @ 5600 rpm, 383 lb-ft of torque [518 Nm] @ 4100 rpm) 
Transmission, 10-speed automatic electronically controlled with 
overdrive, includes Traction Select System including tow/haul (5W4) 
Special Service Vehicle.)
Rear axle, 3.23 ratio 
Wheels, 18" x 8.5" (45.7 cm x 21.6 cm) Bright Silver painted aluminum (STD)
Suspension, Premium Smooth Ride
GVWR, 7,600 lbs. (3447 kg) (4WD models only.) (STD)
Tires, 265/65R18SL all-season, blackwall 
Paint Color - Summit White 
Push Button Start 
Air filter, heavy-duty
Air filtration monitoring
Transfer case, two-speed electronic shift with push button controls 
Auto-locking rear differential
Four wheel drive
Cooling, external engine oil cooler
Cooling, auxiliary external transmission oil cooler
Battery, 850 cold-cranking amps with 95 amp hour rating (Included and 
only available with (9C1 ) Police Vehicle or (5W4) Special Service Vehicle.)
Battery, auxiliary, 760 cold-cranking amps with 70 amp hour rating 
(packaged behind left rear cargo area panel) (Included and only available 
with (9C1) Police Vehicle or (5W4) Special Service Vehicle.)
Remote Keyless Entry Package includes 4 additional transmitters
Wiring provision, for outside mirrors and cargo side mirrors (Included and 
only available with (9C1) Police Vehicle or (5W4) Special Service Vehicle.)
Ground wires, blunt cut cargo area and blunt cut console area (Included 
and only available with (9C1) Police Vehicle or (5W4) Special Service 
Vehicle.)
Fuel, gasoline, E 15
Transfer case, active, single-speed, electronic Autotrac does not include  
neutral.
Differential, mechanical limited-slip
4-wheel drive
Cooling, external engine oil cooler, heavy-duty air-to-oil integral to driver 
side of radiator.
Cooling, auxiliary transmission oil cooler, heavy-duty air-to-oil
Trailering equipment includes trailering hitch platform, 7-wire harness
 with independent fused trailering circuits mated to a 7-way connector 
and 2" trailering receiver.
Trailer sway control
Hitch Guidance
Suspension, front coil-over-shock with stabilizer bar
Suspension, rear multi-link with coil springs
Steering, power
Brakes, 4-wheel antilock, 4-wheel disc with DURALIFE rotors



Exhibit AExhaust, single system, single-outlet
Mechanical Jack with tools
EXTERIOR
Spotlamp, left-hand (Requires (9C1) Police Vehicle or (5W4) Special 
Service Vehicle. 
Fascia, front high-approach angle (5W4) Special Service Vehicle.
Wheels, 18" x 8.5" (45.7 cm x 21.6 cm) Bright Silver painted aluminum (STD)
Tires, 265/65R18SL all-season, blackwall
Wheel, full-size spare, 17" (43.2 cm) steel
Tire, spare P265/70R17 all-season, blackwall
Tire carrier, lockable outside spare, winch-type mounted under frame at 
rear
Assist steps, Black with chrome accent strip
Headlamps, LED
Tail lamps, LED
Mirrors, outside heated power-adjustable, manual-folding, body-color
Mirror caps, body-color
Glass, deep-tinted (all windows, except light-tinted glass on windshield 
and driver- and front passenger-side 
Glass, acoustic, laminated
Glass, windshield shade band
Windshield, solar absorbing
Wipers, front intermittent, Rainsense
Wiper, rear intermittent with washer
Door handles, body-color
Liftgate, rear manual
Recovery hooks, 2 front, frame-mounted, Black (Requires (9C1) Police 
or (5W4) Special Service Vehicle. 
Paint Color - Summit White 
IntelliBeam, automatic high beam on/off
INTERIOR/COMFORT
Seats, front 40/20/40 split-bench (Included and only available with (9C1 ) 
Police Vehicle and (5W4) Special Service Vehicle.)
Seats, front cloth and second row vinyl (Requires (9C1) Police Vehicle or 
(5W4) Special Service Vehicle. On 4WD model, not available with (A50) 
front bucket seats.)
Seat Type - Jet Black, Cloth seat trim (5W4) Special Service Vehicle
Seat adjuster, driver 8-way power
Seat adjuster, driver 2-way power lumbar
Seats, second row 60/40 split-folding bench, manual
Floor covering, Black rubberized vinyl 
Electronic Precision Shift
Steering column lock, electrical
Steering column, manual tilt and telescopic
Steering wheel, vinyl
Steering wheel controls, mounted audio, Driver Information Center, 
Adaptive Cruise Control, Forward Collision Alert
Keyless Open includes extended range Remote Keyless Entry
Window, power with driver Express-Up/Down
Windows, power with rear Express-Down
Theft-deterrent system, electrical, unauthorized entry 
Display, automatic occupant sensing 
Wireless Phone Charging, for portable devices
USB ports, 2 type-A and C, charge and data, located on front console
Air conditioning, tri-zone automatic climate control with individual climate 



Exhibit Asettings for driver, right front passenger and rear seat occupants
Air conditioning, rear
Defogger, rear-window electric
Power outlets, 2, 120-volt, located on the rear of the center console and 
rear cargo area
Sill plates, bright, front and rear door
Mirror, inside rearview manual day/night
Assist handles, overhead, driver and front passenger, located in headliner
Lighting, interior with dome light, driver- and passenger-side door switch 
with delayed entry feature, cargo lights, door handle 
Cargo management system
Radio - Audio system, 17.7" diagonal advanced color LCD display with 
Google built-in compatibility.
Calibration, Surveillance Mode interior lighting (Included and only available 
with (9C1) Police Vehicle or (5W4) Special Service Vehicle.)
Instrumentation, analog with certified 140 mph speedometer, odometer 
with trip odometer, engine hour meter, fuel level, voltmeter, engine 
temperature, oil pressure and tachometer (Included and only available 
with (9C1) Police Vehicle or (5W4) Special Service Vehicle.)
Power supply, 100-amp, auxiliary battery, passenger compartment wiring 
harness (Included and only available with (9C1) Police Vehicle or (5W4) 
Special Service Vehicle.)
Power supply, 120-amp, (4) 30-amp circuit, Primary battery, relay 
controlled, passenger compartment harness wiring (Included and only 
available with (9C1 ) Police Vehicle or (5W4) Special Service Vehicle.)
Theft-deterrent system, vehicle, PASS-Key Ill (Included and only available 
with (9C1) Police Vehicle or (5W4) Special Service Vehicle.)
Seat delete, third row (Included and only available with (9C1) Police 
Package or (5W4) Special Service Package.)
Key, unique Included and only available with (9C1) Police Vehicle or (5W4) 
Special Service Vehicle.)
Lock control, driver side auto door lock disable (Included and only available
 with (9C1 ) Police Vehicle or (5W4) Special Service Vehicle.)
Cruise control, electronic with set and resume speed (Included and only 
available with (9C1 ) Police Vehicle or (5W4) Special Service Vehicle.)
Speedometer calibration (Included and only available with (9C1 ) Police 
Vehicle or (5W4) Special Service Vehicle.)
Audio system, 17.7" diagonal advanced color LCD display with Google 
built-in compatibility 
Audio system feature, 6-speaker system
Bluetooth for phone personal cell phone connectivity to vehicle audio 
system
5G Wi-Fi Hotspot capable 
Wireless Apple CarPlay/Wireless Android Auto
SAFETY/MECHANICAL 
Skid Plates protect the oil plan, front axle and transfer case
1 FL Safety Package includes (UEU) Forward Collision Alert, (UKM) 
Enhanced Lane Keep Assist with Lane Departure Warning, (UK') Blind 
Zone Steering Assist
Automatic Emergency Braking, (UFB) Rear Cross Traffic Braking, (UKT) 
Front Pedestrian and Bicyclist Braking, (CT B) Intersection Automatic
 Emergency Braking.
Rear Camera Mirror and (TQ5) IntelliBeam headlamps (Requires (9C1) 
Police Vehicle or (5W4) Special Service Vehicle.)
Calibration, taillamp flasher, Red/White (Included and only available with



Exhibit A (9C1 ) Police Vehicle or (5W4) Special Service Vehicle.)
Calibration, taillamp flasher, Red/Red (Included and only available with 
(9C1 ) Police Vehicle or (5W4) Special Service Vehicle.)
Flasher system, headlamp and taillamp, DRL compatible with control wire 
(Included and only available with (9C1) Police Vehicle or (5W4) Special 
Service Vehicle.)
Enhanced Automatic Emergency Braking
SAFETY/EXTERIOR 
Active Hill Hold Assist (Included and only available with (9C1) Police Vehicle 
or (5W4) Special Service Vehicle.)
Seat belts, 3-point, all seating positions (Included and only available with 
(9C1) Police Vehicle or (5W4) Special Service Vehicle.)
Airbags, Frontal airbags for driver and front outboard passenger; Seat-
mounted side-impact airbags for driver and front outboard passenger; 
Head-curtain airbags for all rows in outboard seating positions.
Rear Parking Assist 
Forward Collision Alert 
Rear Cross Traffic Braking 
Blind Zone Steering Assist 
Lane Keep Assist with Lane Departure Warning
Protected idle allows vehicle engine to remain idling and vehicle 
SAFETY/INTERIOR 
Airbags, Frontal airbags for driver and front outboard passenger; Seat-
mounted side-impact airbags for driver and front outboard passenger; 
Driver inboard seat-mounted side-impact airbag; Head-curtain airbags for  
all rows in outboard seating positions 
Front outboard Passenger Sensing System for frontal outboard passenger  
airbag
Hill Start Assist
Enhanced Automatic Parking Assist 
HD Surround Vision
Rear Camera Washer
Rear Pedestrian Alert
Tire Pressure Monitoring System auto learn, includes Tire Fill Alert (does 
not apply to spare tire)
OnStar Basics (OnStar Fleet Basics for Fleet) Drive confidently with 
core OnStar services including remote commands, built-in voice   
assistance, real-time traffic and navigation, and Automatic Crash 
Response to help if you're in need. (OnStar Basics includes remote 
commands, Navigation, Voice Assistance, and Automatic Crash 
Response, for eligible vehicles with compatible sofMare. For MY25 
vehicles, OnStar Basics is standard for 8 years; OnStar plan, working 
electrical system, cell reception and GPS signal required. OnStar links 
to emergency services. Service coverage varies with conditions and 
location. Service availability, features and functionality vary by device 
and software version. See onstar.com for details and limitations.)
Upfit Police Package 
***Front of Unit***Locate below grille on facia
2 ea MEGA T-Series Trio Flasher RBW. 1/25 - Whelen  
***Locate on side fog panel.
2 ea. T-SERIES SURFACE MT lRIO R/B/W 6/25 Whelen 
1 ea. Chevy Tahoe 2021 +, Driver or Passenger Side. 1/25 Whelen
2 ea. Siren speaker, Not a Package, 123db. KB026. 1125 - Whelen 
***SIDE LIGHTING
4 ea. MEGA T-Series Trio Flasher RBW. 1125 - Whelen



Exhibit A***SPOT UGHT
1 ea. ProFocus"™, Select from Spot'Flood Combination Light or Floodlight
from the Control Head PROMO# KB 026 1/25 - Whelen 
1 ea. DRVR FENDER MT 2021 TAHOE 1/25 - Whelen 
1 ea. DRVR FENDER MT 2021 TAHOE 1/25 - Whelen 
1 ea. Equipment Mounting Bracket for Whelen Arges Remote Spotlight  
Control Head 6/25 - Havis 
***Driver Door Open Light, On Only When In Code 
1 ea. Sequencing Light, Amber, 6 Sequencing Patterns, 11 Flashing  
Patterns, Clear Lens. 1125 - Whelen 
***LIGHTBAR PACKAGE 
1 ea. Liberty II TRIO WeCanX Lightbar, 54" Super Takedowns. CORE C399 
controller C399K* OBDII cable, Straps, Photocell. 6/25 - Whelen 
1 ea. Liberty II TRIO WCX . See Drawing 6/25 - Whelen 
1 ea. Justice 56" Standard. 4/24 - Whelen 
1 ea. CENCOM CORE WCX CONTROL CENTER. Included in Bundle KB 026.
1125 - Whelen 
1 ea. WeCanX 21 BUlT ON/SLIDE CTRL HD. Included in Bundle KB 026.
 l/25 - Whelen 
1 ea. SCANport KIT FOR C399. 1/25 - Whelen 
1 ea. Vehicle to Vehicle SYNC module, installed in lightbar. 1125
2 ea. New! 16 Output, 4 Input WeCan.Xnt Expansion Module. KB 026. 
1125 - Whelen 
2 ea. CEM16 output harness kit, J-6 (8'), J-5 (8'). 5 /25 - KBruceCo
***CELL BOOSTER 
1 ea. Best Model weboost Drive Reach Fleet. Using our most powerful 
cell signal booster, Drive Reach Fleet reaches cell towers up to 76% 
farther than Drive X; optimizing vehicle tracking and driver 
communications in remote areas. With its high-perfonnance NMO 
antenna Drive Reach Fleet lets drivers and their crews stay in constant 
contact with dispatch and fleet managers; while improving overall 
cellular connectivity. 5/25
***FLASHLIGHT
1ea Stinger DS (Dual Switch) LED 120V AC/12V DC with PiggyBack Charger.
AZDPS2/25 - Streamlight 
***CONSOLE
1 ea. Speaker 7.5 WREMOTE 5/25 - Motorola 
1 ea. Angled Console for 2025 Chevrolet Tahoe Police Pursuit Vehicle
1 ea. 6" Accessory Pocket W/Hinged Lid & Lock, 4.5" Deep 5/25
1 ea. External Mount Self-Adjusting Cup Holder. Self-adjusts to fit cups up
to 3.5 inches in diameter. 5/25 - Hais 
1 ea. Molded Armrest To Mount To Tunnel-Mount Base. 5/25 - Havis 
1 ea. I-Piece Equipment Mounting Bracket, 2.5" Mounting Space, Fits 
Motorola XPR 4550 5/25 - Havis Shield
1 ea. I-Piece Equipment Mounting Bracket, 4" Mounting Space, Fits 
Whelen Cencom CORE CCSRN, CCSRNTA, MPC03, CCTL7, CCTI6. 6/25
1 ea. Magnetic Mic 1/25
1ea. Mic Clip Bracket. 8/24 SP
1 ea. Console Accessory Bracket With 2 Lighter Plug Outlets,1 USB-C & 
USB Type A Dual Port Charger And 2 Blanks For Rectangular Accessories. 
6/25 SP - Havis
***CONFIRM COMP?***
1 Docking Station For Getac Vl 10 Convertible Notebook With Triple Pass-
Thru Antenna Connections 5/25 - Havis 
***NO POWER SUPPLY***



Exhibit A1 ea. 8.5" Heavy Duty Telescoping Pole, Side Mount. 6/25 - Havis 
1 ea. 11" Slide Out Locking Swing Arm with Low Profile Motion Adapter. 
5/25 - Havis 
***Weapon Mount 
1 ea. Tri-lock weapon mount, partition mounted 6/25 - Pro-Gard
***Prisoner Containment
1 ea. Prisoner Containment Sliding Window Coated Polycarbonate With 
Expanded Metal Window Security Screen Flat Panel - Setiaa
1 ea. Partition" 5/25 "Window Barrier Steel Vertical
1 ea. TPO Door Panels Black Fits over OEM door panels. Tahoe 2021-
***Driver and Rear Compartment 
2 ea. 3 inch Round Compartment Light Combination Red-Clear. 1/25
1 ea. 3" Round Compartment light. White promo kb026 6/25
1 ea. #12VS 2ND EXPANDED METAL PARITITON.  21-24 TAHOE. 9/24
***Cargo Box, Electronics Tray over storage.
1 ea. FEU Installation Base - Slide Back Base -Spare Tire Access -Option B 
Powder Coat Sliding Door Black. -Aluminum Construction 6125
1 ea. 20''H x 44"W x 36'D STACKED RADIO DRAWER. Radio Drawer on 
top. Must order base. 5/25 
***Rear Lighting
2 ea. MEGA T-Series Trio Flasher RBW. 1/25 - Whelen
1 ea. Flashback Alternating Taillight Flasher, Solid State - 2.4 fp.s. 1/25
***Rear Hatch Open Lighting
2 ea. ION T-SERIES LINEAR TRIO R/B/W PROMO# KB026 1/25 
***Misc. I Labor
1 ea. Ch27 Harness with Single Stage Smart Start Timer and 20' Outputs. 
( full size) 20 Ft with timer, bracket, circuit breaker. 5/25
1 ea. Graphics 
1 ea. EVT Certified Installation Labor Misc Shop Supplies and Materials 
88  hours EVT Certified Installation Labor 

WARRANTY 
Warranty Note: <<< Preliminary 2025 Warranty >>> 

Basic Years: 3

Basic Miles/km: 36,000 

Drivetrain Years: 5

Drivetrain Miles/km: 60,000

Corrosion Years (Rust-Through): 6 

Corrosion Years: 3

Corrosion Miles/km (Rust-Through): 100,000 

Corrosion Miles/km: 36,000

Comply Minimum Spec:  _______  Qty.:             Unit Price:  ____________ Upfit Price: ____________ Total Tax $ ____________    Total $   ________________         Approximate Delivery  ________    Date





Navajo Nation Debarment, Suspension, and Eligibility Form – NNDOJ/TFU.14Jul22 
Page 1 of 2 

 
NAVAJO NATION CERTIFICATION 
Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and   

 Contracting Eligibility 
 
1. Applicant entity acknowledges that to the best of its knowledge that the Applicant entity, 

either in its present form or in any identifiable capacity, has not, in accordance with 12 
N.N.C. § 361: 

 
A. Been convicted of the commission of criminal offenses incident to obtaining or 

attempting to obtain a public or private contract or subcontract, or in the 
performance of any such contract or subcontract;  

 
B. Been convicted of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or 

destruction of records, receiving stolen property, or other offenses indicating 
a lack of business integrity or honesty, which currently, seriously, and 
directly affect responsibility as a Navajo Nation contractor; 

 
C. Been convicted under antitrust statutes arising out of the submission of 

bids or proposals; 
 

D. Violated contract provisions, including: 
 

i. Deliberate failure, without good cause, to perform in accordance with 
the contract specifications or within the time limit provided in the 
contract,  
 

ii. A recent record of failure to perform or of unsatisfactory performance 
with the terms of any contract, or  

 
iii. Any other cause so serious and compelling as to affect responsibility 

as a Navajo Nation contractor, including debarment by another 
governmental entity.  

 
2. Applicant acknowledges that if the Navajo Nation determines that the executed 

Certification provided herein is untrue or not wholly accurate, it shall be grounds for the 
Navajo Nation to terminate the contract and pursue other legal remedies, at the Navajo 
Nation’s discretion. 
 

3. Applicant certifies to the best of its knowledge that it is eligible to do business with the 



Navajo Nation Debarment, Suspension, and Eligibility Form – NNDOJ/TFU.14Jul22 
Page 2 of 2 

Navajo Nation, in its present form or in any other identifiable capacity, pursuant to 12 
N.N.C. § 1501 and 5 N.N.C. § 301. Applicant also acknowledges that per 12 N.N.C. § 
1505, it will not be eligible to contract with the Navajo Nation if deemed ineligible by the 
appropriate department or entity of the Navajo Nation which receives the Applicant’s 
request for consideration for a business opportunity. 

 
 
 
Applicant Name           Name of individual signing on Applicant’s behalf (print) 
 
 
Applicant Address           Title of individual signing on Applicant’s behalf 
 
 
Applicant Address                  Signature of individual signing on Applicant’s behalf 
 
    
Applicant Address                 Date 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 


	RFP 25-07-3762SB.pdf
	PD units Cover Sheet 25-07-3762SB.pdf
	Cover Jul 07 2018 (3)

	PD SSV Specs 7022025.pdf
	4WD Double Cab 149" (2)

	w9.pdf
	Debarment form.pdf

